
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 

 
Date: Friday, 20 January 2017 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2016. 
 

3 - 6 

4  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO NOVEMBER 
2016  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

7 - 24 

5  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO NOVEMBER 2016  
Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 

25 - 32 

6  BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2017/2018 TO 2019/2020 AND OPTIONS 
FOR COUNCIL TAX 2017/2018  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

33 - 52 

7  NEWARK FIRE STATION PROJECT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 

53 - 58 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
8  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - CARDIFF CHECKS  

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

59 - 66 

9  IMPACT OF THE FALL IN THE VALUE OF STERLING  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

67 - 72 

10  NATIONAL FIRE SERVICE PROCUREMENT REFORM  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

73 - 78 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Governance Officer:  James Welbourn  
 0115 8763288 
 james.welbourn@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 



1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 14 October 2016 from 9.59 - 10.42 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor John Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 

  
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 

(NFRS) 
Councillor Brian 
Grocock 

- Fire Authority Member, observing 

Sue Maycock - Head of Finance, NFRS 
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Ian Pritchard - Head of Procurement and Resources, NFRS 
Neil Timms - Treasurer to the Authority 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
 
10  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
11  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
14.10.16 

2 

 
12  MINUTES 

 
There was an error in item 5 of the minutes from 24 June 2016 in the third paragraph.  
The final sentence should have read: 
 
“An earmarked reserve has been created this year to support the Wholetime pay 
budget during this transition and to date £108,000 of this £350,000 reserve will be 
required to fund the overspend.” 
 
The incorrect value was previously stated at £180,000 rather than £108,000. 
 
Subject to this change being made in the recorded minutes, they were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
13  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO AUGUST 2016 

 
Sue Maycock, Head of Finance at NFRS reported to Members on the financial 
performance of the Service in the year 2016/17 to the end of August 2016. 
 
The following points were highlighted on the Revenue
[...]
ered.  
The final project cost is expected to be around £4.7 million, significantly under the 
original projected £5.5 million. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
14  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO AUGUST 2016 

 
Neil Timms, Treasurer to the Fire Authority informed Members of performance for the 
three month period to 31 August 2016. 
 
The Fire Authority have now borrowed £3 million, and so are in full compliance with 
all financial indicators. 
 
Members noted the content of the report. 
 
15  REPORT ON FIRE SERVICE PROCUREMENT 

 
Ian Pritchard, Head of Procurement and Resources provided an update to Members 
on the fire service procurement reforms under the Home Office. 
 
In June 2016 the Home Office sent out a questionnaire requesting the prices paid by 
fire services across England for a list of twenty-five items (basket of goods).  The 
basket of goods covered items from uniform, personal protective 
equipment (often referred to as ‘fire kit’), operational equipment, services, 
vehicle parts and fire vehicles.  
 
The example of helmets was cited – NFRS try and recondition helmets which are £85 
rather than buying new.  Only two or three replacement helmets are bought per year, 
which is less than other authorities who may buy cheaper, and buy in greater 
quantities. 
 
The exercise was about getting services to work collaboratively on purchasing.  The 
Home Office also laid a challenge to suppliers to not play services off against one 
another. 
 
The new Procurement Hub is looking at some of the services being bought and 
seeing if there is any collaboration with services when buying in bulk.  Kent Fire and 
Rescue are acting as coordinators with the Home Office on this issue. 

Page 5



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
14.10.16 

4 

 
Members noted the content of the report. 
 
16  REPORT ON THE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT STRATEGY 

 
Ian Pritchard, Head of Procurement and Resources presented the NFRS Vehicle 
Replacement Strategy.  Plans are being drawn up for replacement vehicles to meet 
the strategy for 2020 and beyond. 
 
Alternative energy sources for vehicles, along with the new Euro 6 diesel engines are 
being looked at as part of the strategy.  Once the technology behind alternative 
energy sources moves forward and a government grant becomes available this is 
something that can be picked up very quickly. 
 
Old equipment was being used at some stations when new equipment was available 
– this part of the business needs to be made more effective.  In future, the 
engineering section will have one Head, and should be totally coordinated. A report 
on proposed changes to the establishment will be forthcoming through the HR 
Committee and full Authority. 
 
RESOLVED to agree the Vehicle Replacement Strategy at Appendix A of the 
report. 
 
17  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
Sue Maycock, Head of Finance at NFRS updated members on a review of the risk 
management policy and also provided an overview of the key strategic and corporate 
risks to which the Authority is exposed. 
 
The following information was highlighted: 
 
(a) Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer at NFRS observed that road risk 

doesn't relate just to road accidents, but also includes the regular accidents 
that happen with fire engines. Action plan is still on-going, but issue won't be 
completely dealt with as it is a long term approach with staff; 

 
(b)  SYSTEL, a French supplier to NFRS are subject to English law and so the 

agreement should be unaffected by the BREXIT vote. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) bring a paper on the implication of the falling Pound to a future Finance 

and Resources committee; 
 
(2) note the content of the report. 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
MONITORING REPORT TO     
NOVEMBER 2016 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

Date:   20 January 2017 

  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To report to Members on the financial performance of the Service in the year 2016/17 
to the end of November 2016.  This report focuses on those key areas where outturn 
variances are likely to occur. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Sue Maycock 
Head of Finance  

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : sue.maycock@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1.     BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Budget monitoring is a key aspect of financial management for the Fire 
and Rescue Authority. Regular reporting of spending against both the 
revenue and capital budgets is a check that spending is within available 
resources and, if necessary, allows for financial resources to be re-
assigned to meet changing priorities. 

 
1.2 For this report, those key areas with a higher risk of significant variance 

are reported on. An assessment of this risk has been made in the light 
of the size of the budgets selected and / or previous experience of 
variances, as well as the emergence of actual variances. 

 
1.3 In this financial year, the overall revenue budget is at its lowest level 

since 2007/08 and it is vital that an overview of the budgetary position 
during the year is maintained so that appropriate action can be taken in 
respect of significant variances and the budget is managed as a whole. 

 

2 REPORT 

 
REVENUE BUDGET 
 
2.1 Headlines: When the 2016/17 revenue budget of £41.295m was approved 

by the Fire Authority in February 2016 it was on the basis that a £98k deficit 
in the budget would be supported by a transfer from general reserves, 
resulting in a net revenue budget of £41.197m. This was in line with the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy which sets out as a principle that financial 
planning will take account of the possible use of reserves to minimise the 
effect of reductions in funding as a means of transitio
[...]
IAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The financial implications are set out in the body of the report. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
IMPLICATIONS  

 
There are no human resources or learning and development implications 
arising directly from this report. 
 

5. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
An Equality Impact Assessment has not been undertaken because this report is not 
associated with a policy, function or service. Its purpose is to explain variances to the 
approved budget, which reflects existing policies. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
Budget monitoring and the regular receipt of financial reports is key to managing one 
of the most significant risks to the organisation, that of financial risk. The process of 
budget monitoring is a key risk management control measure as are the 
management actions which are stimulated by such reporting. 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
9.1 Note the contents of this report. 
 
9.2 Approve the capital variation of £190k in respect of the Breathing Apparatus 

project, as expenditure in advance of the main project to be carried out in 
2017/18. 

Page 19



 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 20



APPENDIX A 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING TO NOVEMBER 2016 

Account Description Annual Budget 
Profile 
Budget 

Actual YTD Commitments 
Net 

Expenditure 
Forecast 
Out-turn 

Out-turn  
to Budget 

 

£000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s 

        

        Employees 32,598 21,547 21,658 90 21,748 32,829 231 

        Premises-Related Expenditure 2,202 1,428 1,390 200 1,590 2,158 -44 

        Transport-Related Expenditure 1,704 1,136 1,129 362 1,491 1,697 -7 

   
[...]
Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

PRUDENTIAL CODE 
MONITORING REPORT TO  
NOVEMBER 2016 
 

Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 
 

  

Date:  20 January 2017 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To inform Members of performance for the three month period to 30 November 2016 
relating to the prudential indicators for capital accounting and treasury management. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Sue Maycock 
Head of Finance 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : sue.maycock@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:.maycock@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 sets out a framework for the financing of 

capital investments in local authorities which came into operation from April 
2004. Alongside this, the Prudential Code was developed by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) as a professional code 
of practice to support local authorities’ decision making in the areas of capital 
investment and financing. Authorities are required by regulation to have 
regard to the Prudential Code, which CIPFA updated in 2011. 

 
1.2 The objectives of the Prudential Code are to ensure that the capital 

investment plans of authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable and 
that treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with good 
professional practice. The Prudential Code sets out a number of indicators 
which authorities must use to support decision making. These are not 
designed to be comparative performance indicators. 

 
1.3 The Fire Authority approved these prudential indicators for 2016/17 at its 

meeting on 26 February 2016. 
 
1.4 The Prudential Code requires that local authorities report performance 

against prudential targets to Members. 
 

2. REPORT 

  
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

 
2.1 Some of t
[...]
mic and wider political and social 
background will have an influence on the ratings of a financial institution. 
However, following the outcome of the EU Referendum in June 2016 and the 
resulting economic and political uncertainty, Fitch downgraded the sovereign 
rating of the UK by one notch on 28th June 2016 to AA, the minimum 
approved rating within the Authority’s current investment strategy as 
highlighted above. The ratings agency also placed the UK on “negative 
outlook” which raises the potential for the agency to downgrade the UK 
further within the next eighteen months, if the economic outlook for the UK 
deteriorates. If the UK were to be downgraded to AA- this would remove the 
option of investing with UK institutions under the current Treasury 
Management Strategy. Given that the Authority’s banker is a UK bank this 
could cause some difficulty and it is therefore recommended that, if the UK is 
downgraded to AA- status, the Authority’s strategy will be to continue with 
existing banking arrangements and to retain current investments with UK 
institutions. The Authority will then need to reconsider its investment strategy 
in a further report to Members, with any immediate requirements in the 
interim to be agreed between the Treasurer and the Chair of the Finance and 
Resources Committee.  

 

Page 28



3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The financial implications are set out in full within this report.  
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no human resources and learning and development implications arising 
directly from this report. 
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken because this report gives 
detail of performance against the approved Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Code. These are financial policies and do not directly impact on 
employees or members of the public. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The Prudential Code is a framework which sets out to quantify and minimise 
financial risk arising from the financing of capital, the investment of surplus funds 
and the maintenance of operating cash balances for the Authority. The favourable 
performance against the prudential targets demonstrates that these areas of 
operation are being managed effectively. 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that, if the UK is downgraded to AA- status, the Authority’s 
strategy will be to continue with existing banking arrangements and to retain current 
investments with UK institutions. The Authority will then need to reconsider its 
investment strategy in a further report to Members, with any immediate 
requirements in the interim to be agreed between the Treasurer and the Chair of the 
Finance and Resources Committee. 
 
 
 

Page 29



10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Neil Timms 
TREASURER TO THE FIRE AUTHORITY 

Page 30



APPENDIX A 
 
 
 

P
age 31



APPENDIX B 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 32



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 
2017/2018 TO 2019/2020 AND 
OPTIONS FOR COUNCIL TAX 
2017/2018 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

  
Date: 20 January 2017 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To allow Members to consider the options for the recommendation of a balanced revenue 
budget to the Fire Authority for acceptance. Implications for Council Tax are also 
considered. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name : 
Sue Maycock 
Head of Finance 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : sue.maycock@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

mailt
[...]
 a comparable role. 

 
1.4 The main station building itself is over fifty years old and is now beyond its 

original life expectancy and planned for replacement in the Property Strategy. 
 

1.5 The station is currently a two pump station, one pump on the whole-time duty 
system and the second pump on the retained duty system (RDS).  The RDS 
is one of a number of sections who also provide national resilience support 
for the high volume pump (HVP) capability; these vehicles are currently 
garaged at Newark in the old MoD buildings.  

 
1.6 From April this year the station also took on the role of the technical rescue 

station as part of the reorganisation of the Specialist Rescue Team. 
 

1.7 The new station will have three appliance bays, similar to that of Retford fire 
station, and will have a smaller building footprint of circa 685 square metres. 

 
1.8 The Newark fire station project has now developed and progressed to the 

stage where the estimated cost can be assessed prior to the return of tenders 
from the bidding contractors, and therefore enable Members to make a final 
decision on the proposed project. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 This report is to provide a full update to Members on the progress of the 

proposed project for a new Newark fire station to be constructed on the 
existing site at Boundary Road, and to seek authority to proceed with the 
project. 
 

2.2 An option appraisal and feasibility study was carried out identifying the 
choices available for the replacement of the station; this was based on whole 
life cost in order to determine the best value option.  These are shown in the 
table below. 

Page 54



 

 

Option Description Estimated 
Whole Life 

Cost  

Estimated 
Capital Cost 

(incl 5% 
contingency 
allowance 

Option 1 Do nothing, the status quo £4.21M  N/A 

Option 2 Full refurbishment of the 
existing buildings 

£4.22M N/A 

Option 3 Part demolition and part 
refurbishment of the existing 
buildings 

£4.00M N/A 

Option 4
[...]
e are no human resources implications arising directly from this report. 
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no known equality implications arising directly from this report. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are a number of risks still inherent with the project and will be either cleared 
or mitigated through the project lifecycle.  The Project Team are dealing with these 
risks, which are recorded on the Project Risk Register, and will continue to do so as 
the project proceeds. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members consider the contents of this report and give authority to proceed with 
the project to build a new fire station on the existing site at Boundary Road. 

 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 

None. 

 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT – 
CARDIFF CHECKS 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 20 January 2017 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
 
To provide Members with the results of the internal audit work undertaken in relation 
to Cardiff Checks in 2015/16. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Sue Maycock 
Head of Finance 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : sue.maycock@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 8388690  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Members will be aware that as part of their audit programme, the Internal 

Auditors carry out a “Cardiff Checks” audit each year. 
 
1.2 The Cardiff Checks audit is effectively a “cradle to grave” audit of all aspects of 

procurement and finance 
[...]
val 

prior to payment by two authorisers and coded to two separate account codes for 

the revenue and capital elements of the legal fees.  

 
2. Summary of Findings 
 
2.1 A review of the narrative on the invoice does not provide the authoriser with 

sufficient detail to establish if the charges made are reasonable. As a result it is not 
possible for the authoriser of the payment to check the reasonableness of the 
charge made and to ensure it is complying with the framework agreement. 

 
2.2 Levels of authorisation of the payments are recorded in the accounting system and 

detailed within the work flow system. Each project invoiced is authorised 
separately. 

 
3. Recommendation 

 

3.1 The supplier should be requested to provide a more detailed breakdown of the 

work carried out so the charges can be checked against the framework agreement. 
 
4. Response of the Chief Fire Officer 

 

4.1 Discussions will take place with the supplier to request a more detailed breakdown 

of charges on future invoices, to enable sufficient checking to take place. 

 

 

 
 
  

Page 66



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

IMPACT OF THE FALL IN THE 
VALUE OF STERLING 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

  
Date: 20 January 2017 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To set out the risks to the Authority arising from the fall in the value of currency following 
the European Union referendum, and potential risk control measures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name : 
Sue Maycock 
Head of Finance 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : sue.maycock@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk  

Page 67

Agenda Item 9

mailto:elisabeth.reeson@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 At its meeting on 14 October 2016, the Finance and Resources Committee 
considered a report on Corporate Risk Management which included reference 
to t
[...]
 from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The risk management implications are set out in the body of the report. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report.  
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None.         
 
 
 
 

John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham  
Fire and Rescue Authority 

Finance and Resources Committee 
 
 

NATIONAL FIRE SERVICE 
PROCUREMENT REFORM 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
Date:   20 January 2017 

 
Purpose of Report:  
 
To provide an update to Members on the national fire service procurement reform, the 
National Procurement Strategy and the procurement categories as part of the strategy 
programme. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Ian Pritchard 
Head of Procurement and Resources 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : ian.pritchard@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

  

Page 73

Agenda Item 10

mailto:ian.pritchard@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 This report is to update Members on the Chief Fire Officers Association 
(CFOA) National Procurement Strategy and the part Nottinghamshire Fire 
and Rescue Service will be contributing to this strategy. 
 

1.2 In 2013 the then Chief Fire Officers Association (CFOA) National 
Procurement Group worked together with the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) on a spend analysis project.  The research 
looked at the spend data, price benchmarking and strategic future plans 
within those fire services taking part in the project.  The result of this project 
culminated in the publication of the “Fire and rescue procurement 
aggregation a
[...]
sing directly from this report. 

Page 76



 

 

 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no direct risk implications arising from this report, however the drive from 
Home Office around improved procurement outcomes is a key theme of the reform 
agenda and the Authority will be regularly updated to consider any implications as 
appropriate. 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members note the content of this report. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 

None.  

 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO NOVEMBER 2016
	5 PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO NOVEMBER 2016
	6 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2017/2018 TO 2019/2020 AND OPTIONS FOR COUNCIL TAX 2017/2018
	7 NEWARK FIRE STATION PROJECT
	8 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - CARDIFF CHECKS
	9 IMPACT OF THE FALL IN THE VALUE OF STERLING
	10 NATIONAL FIRE SERVICE PROCUREMENT REFORM



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(NFRS) - FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 20 January 2017 from 9.59 - 12.01 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor John Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Roger Jackson 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
 

Councillor John Clarke, Substituted 
by Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler, 
Substituted by Councillor Roger 
Jackson) 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Therese Easom - Head of Corporate Communications, NFRS 
Councillor Brian 
Grocock 

- Member of Fire Authority, observing 

Sue Maycock - Head of Finance, NFRS 
Ian Pritchard - Head of Procurement and Resources, NFRS 
Neil Timms - Treasurer to the Authority 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
 
18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor John Clarke (substituted by Councillor Darrell Pulk) 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler (substituted by Councillor Roger Jackson) 
 
19  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
20  MINUTES 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
20.01.17 

2 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2016 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
21  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO NOVEMBER 2016 

 
Sue Maycock, Head of Finance at NFRS introduced a report to Members on the 
financial performance of the Service in the year 2016/17 to the end of November 
2016. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) the Service have managed to borrow at a much lower rate than anticipated; 
 
(b) there are now less than 476 FTE on the approved establishment; 
 
(c) due to the decrease in the establishment, overtime has increased; 
 
(d) London Road Fire Station has not been rated for Business Rates yet.  In 

addition, rates are still being paid on the Central Fire Station, as well as 
charges for gas and electricity at the Guildhall.  When the Central site is sold 
next year, there will be an application for a refund on rates; 

 
(e) the work with East Midlands Ambulance Service and the Police should be 

celebrated. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the contents of the report; 
 
(2) approve the capital variation of £190,000 in respect of the Breathing 

Apparatus project, as expenditure in advance of the main project to be 
carried out in 2017/18. 

 
22  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO NOVEMBER 2016 

 
Neil Timms, Treasurer to the Fire Authority informed Members of performance for the 
three month period to 30 November 2016 relating to the prudential indicators for 
capital accounting and treasury management. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) all targets and parameters are now being met; 
 
(b) the view has always been taken that a minimum sovereign rating of AA is 

wanted.  If the UK does get downgraded to AA-, bank accounts with Barclays 
should be retained along with UK investments. 

 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
20.01.17 

3 

RESOLVED that, if the UK sovereign rating is downgraded, the Authority’s 
strategy will be to continue with existing banking arrangements and to retain 
current investments with UK institutions.   
 
The Authority will then need to reconsider its investment strategy in a further 
report to Members, with any immediate requirements in the interim to be 
agreed between the Treasurer and the Chair of the Finance and Resources 
Committee. 
 
23  BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2017/2018 TO 2019/2020 AND OPTIONS FOR 

COUNCIL TAX 2017/2018 
 

Sue Maycock, Head of Finance at NFRS introduced a report allowing Members to 
consider the options for the recommendation of a balanced revenue budget, as well 
as considering implications for Council Tax. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) pay and non-pay budgets have been evenly managed.  There has been an 

increase in capital financing charges, but it was less than predicted last year; 
 
(b) the Apprenticeship Levy is a new item that has not previously been budgeted 

for, and will be an estimated £107,000 per year; 
 
(c) most contingencies within budgets were eliminated several years ago; 
 
(d) the extent to which surplus balances are allowed to be consumed by budget 

overspending must be part of a plan. 
 
Members present agreed that in the papers to Full Fire Authority, they would like to 
see previous year’s budgets, as well as the forecasts.  Table format would be best for 
ease. 
 
Councillor Pulk also requested than an extra column be added underneath the 
figures, which would explain the balances. 
 
RESOLVED to send the budget report onto the Fire Authority, with the Finance 
and Resources Committee recommending a 1.95% increase in Council Tax. 
 
24  NEWARK FIRE STATION PROJECT 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at NFRS updated Members on the Newark Fire 
Station Project. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) there is no impact on retained members of staff by remaining on the  
 existing site; 
 
(b) the intention is to demolish the existing premises, and replace it with a three-

bay station, similar to Retford Fire Station at 685 sq metres; 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
20.01.17 

4 

 
(c) the price is due to be submitted from tenderers on 3 February; 
 
(d) to maintain operational cover during construction, NFRS will stop using 

Newark for garaging purposes.  The end bay will be taken off. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and give authority to proceed with the project to 
build a new fire station on the existing site at Boundary Road. 
 
25  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - CARDIFF CHECKS 

 
Sue Maycock, Head of Finance at NFRS provided Members with the results of the 
internal audit work undertaken in relation to Cardiff Checks in 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
26  IMPACT OF THE FALL IN THE VALUE OF STERLING 

 
Sue Maycock, Head of Finance at NFRS set out the risks to the Authority arising from 
the fall in the value of currency following the European Union referendum, and 
potential risk control measures. 
 
There is no direct impact to NFRS as things are rarely bought in Euros or Dollars; 
most of the time items are bought in Sterling.  However, if NFRS bought from a 
company who trades in these currencies, they could pass on the increase in cost. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
27  NATIONAL FIRE SERVICE PROCUREMENT REFORM 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer provided an update to Members on the national fire 
service procurement reform, as well as the National Procurement Strategy. 
 
There has been no written directive of what the reform of the fire service would look 
like.  The process as a whole was about triggering debate, and looking to have a 
better aligned procurement process for UK Fire Services. 
 
Ian Pritchard has been put forward as a category lead; NFRS are recognized as 
having a professional, excellent procurement team.  There will be a payback for 
NFRS in terms of knowledge gained, as well as the overall lowering in prices in the 
future as fire services work together. With a slicker research and development 
regime, there will be less cost carried forward into the product. 
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 


